

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

VALDAMIR FRED MORELOS,

Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S051968

Santa Clara County Superior Court Case No.
169362

The Honorable Daniel E, Creed, Judge

THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONDENT’S BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JAMES WILLIAM BILDERBACK II
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ALICE B. LUSTRE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
CATHERINE A. RIVLIN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 115210
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3850
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: Catherine.Rivlin@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument.....	6
I. This Court May Remand for the Exercise of Newly Conferred Discretion on the Firearm and Serious Felony Enhancements	6
A. The Firearm Enhancement	6
B. The Prior Serious Felony Enhancements.....	7
II. Of the Prior Prison Term Enhancements Under Section 667.5, Only the One-Year Enhancement May Be Stricken	8
A. Relevant Background	8
B. The Finding on the One-Year Prison Prior Should Be Stricken.....	9
C. The Stayed Three-Year Prison Term Prior Should Not Be Stricken.....	11
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>People v. Brewer</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 98.....	12
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 314.....	10
<i>People v. Buycks</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 857.....	10
<i>People v. Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740	7, 8, 10
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 961	8
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1118.....	13
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1894	7
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1142.....	12, 13
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 355.....	12
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 337	9, 10
<i>People v. Robbins</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 660	7
<i>People v. Vieira</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 264.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Woods</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 1080.....	7
 STATUTES	
 Government Code	
§ 9600, subd. (a)	9
 Penal Code	
§ 654.....	9, 13
§ 667.....	12, 13
§ 667, subd. (a)	7, 8
§ 667.5.....	8
§ 667.5, subd. (a)	8, 9, 11, 12
§ 667.5, subd. (b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 667.5, subd. (c).....	11
§ 1170.....	10
§ 1385.....	6
§ 1385, subd. (b)	7
§ 12022.5.....	6
§ 12022.5, subd. (c).....	7
§ 12022.53.....	6
§ 12022.53, subd. (h).....	7
 Statutes 2017, ch. 682	
§§ 1-2.....	6
 Statutes 2018, ch. 1013,	
§§ 1-2.....	7
 Statutes 2019, ch. 590,	
§ 1.....	9
 Welfare and Institutions Code	
§ 660, subd. (b)	10
§ 6600, subd. (b)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

COURT RULES

California Rules of Court,
Rule 4.447 11, 13
Former Rule 447 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Senate Bill No. 136 9, 11
Senate Bill No. 620 6
Senate Bill No. 1393 7, 8
